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Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंत्री
be pleased to state :


(a) the details of total number of capital investment subsidies issued under Amended Technology Upgradation Fund Scheme (ATUFS) during the last three years;


(b) the details of total number of capital investment subsidies issued in the States including the States of Uttar Pradesh, Madhya Pradesh and Maharashtra;


(c) the details of total number of energy saving machines incentivised since the year 2016 till date;


(d) the details of total subsidy released to attract investment to weaving, processing and garment sectors from the year 2016 till date, year-wise; and


(e) the details of the total amount of funds released under this scheme to projects in the State of Uttar Pradesh, Madhya Pradesh and Maharashtra from 2016 till date, year-wise?


उत्तर

ANSWER

वस्त्र राज्‍य मंत्री (श्रीमती दर्शना जरदोर्)

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES

 (SMT. DARSHANA JARDOSH)


(a) & (b): A total Capital Investment Subsidy of Rs. 1,066.66 crore has been released in 4,235 cases under Amended Technology Upgradation Fund Scheme (ATUFS) in last three years

(2019-20 to 2021-22). In addition, a total of Rs. 429 crore has been disbursed as Interest Reimbursement/ Margin Money Subsidy under the committed liabilities of old versions of TUFS, making the total release under ATUFS during last three years as Rs. 1,495.66 crore across the country.

Detail of support provided to textile units in Uttar Pradesh, Madhya Pradesh, and Maharashtra under ATUFS in last three years is given in Annexure-I

(c): A total of 821 energy saving machines have been incentivized under ATUFS since 2016.

(d): Segment wise and year wise details of subsidy released under ATUFS including weaving, processing and garment sector since 2015-16 till 2022-23 is given in Annexure II.

(e): Year-wise details of subsidy released to the units in the State of Uttar Pradesh, Madhya Pradesh, and Maharashtra since 2015-16 is given in Annexure-III.


Annexure-I

Details of support provided to textile units in Uttar Pradesh, Madhya Pradesh, and Maharashtra under ATUFS in last three years

                                                                                                                             (in Rs.crore)

S.N. State Capital Investment

subsidy Under

ATUFS

Interest Reimbursement/

Margin Money Subsidy under

the committed liabilities of old

versions

Total

subsidy

release

1 Uttar Pradesh  17.72 (57 units) 9.13 26.85

2 Madhya Pradesh 23.27 (28 units) 19.94 43.21

3 Maharashtra 171.25 (864 units) 61.10 232.35

 Total 212.24 90.17 302.41


Annexure-II

Segment wise and year wise details of subsidy released under ATUFS including weaving, processing and garment sector since 2015-16 till 2022-23


(In Rs. crore)

Segment 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20* 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

Garment /Made-

up

manufacturing

64.42 172.02 95.52 17.56 1.54 9.76 18.61 29.91

Processing of

fibres, yarn

fabrics,

garments and

made-ups

138.52 286.15 160.63 45.35 10.27 35.55 54.18 41.63

Technical

Textiles and

non-Wovens

163.10 210.56 120.68 36.82 12.10 26.49 37.61 38.14

Stand alone
Spinning

198.16 429.02 237.75 72.60 3.16 16.02 16.44 15.38

Weaving/
Knitting

125.10 224.61 133.62 41.03 102.27 190.27 274.1 243.83

Multi Activity 365.98 785.91 682.78 217.42 127.01 256.75 209.68 102.43

Other 339.20 509.48 481.22 189.60 58.54 21.01 13.92 5.33

Total 1,394.48 2,617.75 1,912.2 620.38 314.89 555.85 624.5 476.65


*During 2019-20, the procedure of implementation of new scheme ATUFS was established and expenditure under liabilities of older versions of scheme reduced significantly resulting in lower expenditure during this year.


Annexure III

Details of the total amount of subsidy released under ATUFS to textile units in Uttar Pradesh,

Madhya Pradesh and Maharashtra


                                                                                                                     (in Rs. crore)

Year

Subsidy released under ATUFS (including committed liability of

older version schemes)

Uttar Pradesh Madhya Pradesh Maharashtra

2015-16 17.00 68.89 273.69

2016-17 39.87 107.19 514.78

2017-18 22.65 76.55 397.13

2018-19 4.12 20.83 112.36

2019-20 11.42 4.98 42.39

2020-21 4.29 10.55 81.65

2021-22  11.14 27.67 108.52

2022-23 3.50 5.20 52.76

Total 113.99 321.86 1,583.28
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